

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 09-5402

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ED BRAYTON,

Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

May 13, 2010

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL. ....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY. ....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE. ....	2
A. FOIA’s Attorney Fee Provision.....	2
B. Ed Brayton’s FOIA Request and the Decision Below. ....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. FOIA Provides That FOIA Plaintiffs Who Receive Relief Through a Unilateral Change in Position by the Government May Receive Fees If Their Claims Are Not Insubstantial.. ....	8
II. Legislative History and Policy Considerations Confirm That Congress Did Not Intend for FOIA Plaintiffs Who Receive Relief Through a Unilateral Change in Position by the Government and Whose Claims Are Not Insubstantial to Be Barred from Receiving Fees If a Court Determines That the Government’s Original Position Was Correct.. . .	16

CONCLUSION. .... 22

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994). . . . .	9
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001). . . . .	2, 18
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 11 F.3d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1993). . . . .	5, 6, 11
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 456 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	11
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	7, 10
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005). . . . .	8, 9, 15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001). . . . .	14
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . .	8
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974). . . . .	9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983). . . . .	18, 19

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Management*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2008). . . . . 9, 10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI*,  
522 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . . 10

*Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt*,  
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . . 7, 8

*Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . 14

*Miller v. Staats*,  
706 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1983). . . . . 18

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises*,  
390 U.S. 400 (1968). . . . . 17

*Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union v. Department of Energy*,  
288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . . 3

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988). . . . . 20

*Rosado v. Wyman*,  
397 U.S. 397 (1970). . . . . 18

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010). . . . . 12, 13

*Summers v. Department of Justice*,  
569 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . 2, 10

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001). . . . . 14

*Zhu v. Gonzales*,  
 411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . . 14

**STATUTES**

Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA),  
 5 U.S.C. § 2412(d). . . . . 20

\*Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).. . . . . 1  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E).. . . . . 1, 2  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i).. . . . . 8, 11  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(ii). . . . . 3, 8  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(ii)(II). . . . . 6  
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1). . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

153 Cong. Rec. S10987 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2007).. . . . . 16

\*153 Cong. Rec. S10989 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2007).. . . . . 9, 16, 17, 18

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974), reprinted in House Committee on  
 Government Operations, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong.,  
*Freedom of Information Act & Amendments of 1974*,  
*Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, & Other Documents*  
 (Joint Comm. Print) (1975).. . . . . 17

*Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary* (2010) . . . . . 12



\*OPEN Government Act of 2007,  
Pub. L. No. 110-175, § 4(a), 121 Stat. 2524, 2525..... 3

OPEN Government Act of 2007 (as introduced in Senate)  
S. 849, 110th Cong. § 4 (2007)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974), reprinted in House Committee on Government  
Operations, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong.,  
*Freedom of Information Act & Amendments of 1974,*  
*Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, & Other Documents*  
(Joint Comm. Print) (1975)..... 17, 18
